



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-96-23/2-ES
Date: 11 February 2008
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 11 February 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

DRAGAN ZELENović

Public

**ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE
APPEALS CHAMBER**

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Helen Brady
Ms. Julia Thibord

Counsel for Dragan Zelenović:

Mr. Zoran Jovanović

7/11

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

BEING SEIZED OF the “Defence Motion for Temporary Provisional Release with Annexes A and B” filed by Counsel for Dragan Zelenović on 30 January 2008 (“Motion”);

RECALLING that on 31 October 2007, the Appeals Chamber rendered its Judgement on Sentencing Appeal against Mr. Zelenović (“Sentencing Judgement”);¹

RECALLING further that on 7 December 2007, I issued a confidential “Order Designating the State in which Dragan Zelenović is to Serve his Prison Sentence”;

CONSIDERING that pursuant to Rule 103(C) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”), Mr. Zelenović remains in the custody of the International Tribunal pending the finalisation his transfer to the State in which he will serve his sentence;

CONSIDERING that according to Rule 65(A) of the Rules, an accused detained by the International Tribunal may request provisional release but may not be released except upon order of a Chamber and therefore, the Motion is not properly before me;

CONSIDERING however that because sentencing proceedings against Mr. Zelenović are closed, no Chamber is presently seized of this case for the purposes of disposing of the Motion;

CONSIDERING that Rule 19 of the Rules authorizes the President of the International Tribunal to coordinate the work of Chambers;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;

CONSIDERING further the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;


HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Dragan Zelenović*, Case No. IT-96-23/2-A, shall be composed as follows:

¹ Case No. IT-96-23/2-A.

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
Judge Mehmet Güney
Judge Liu Daqun
Judge Theodor Meron

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 11th day of February 2008
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Fausto Pocar, President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]